

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	
Plaintiff	:	Civil Action No: 99-2496 (GK)
	:	
v.	:	Next scheduled court appearance:
	:	NONE
PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES' REPLY MEMORANDUM
CONCERNING ORDER #1015'S POINT OF SALE DISPLAY REQUIREMENTS**

Scott A. Sinder
Douglas S. Kantor
Douglass V. Calidas
STEPTOE & JOHNSON
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036-1795
(202) 429-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC HEALTH INTERVENORS CONTINUE TO MISUNDERSTAND THE BUSINESS PURPOSE OF POINT-OF-SALE SPACE..... 1

A. Retail countertop space is used for the sale of high-margin consumer items; advertising does not displace sales..... 1

B. Analogies between communications media and retail point-of-sale space are not appropriate..... 3

C. Retailers make significant capital investments in their stores..... 4

II. THE GOVERNMENT AND INTERVENORS CONTINUE TO MISUNDERSTAND THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE ORDER..... 4

A. The Order provides no mechanism by which costs could be “shifted” to Defendants..... 4

B. The Order’s constitutional infirmities are not mere “implementation issues” that can be resolved by a Special Master..... 5

III. THE GOVERNMENT AND INTERVENORS MISSTATE THE TAKINGS CLAUSE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE..... 6

A. The Government and Intervenor consider only the issue of contractual rights, while the D.C. Circuit focused upon retailers’ more fundamental right to determine how their own stores are used..... 6

B. The “judicial takings” issue is a red herring..... 7

C. Knowledge of the Order does not excuse an unconstitutional taking..... 8

IV. THE GOVERNMENT AND INTERVENORS CONTINUE TO IGNORE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE POINT-OF-SALE DISPLAY REQUIREMENT..... 9

A. The point-of-sale display requirement constitutes compelled speech..... 9

B. The point-of-sale display requirement violates the due process rights of retailers..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	9
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....	6
